e 4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Department

of i (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm

June 8, 2017

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 27

Mr. Greg Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your May 31, 2017 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Maricopa
Association of Governments Regional Council on May 24, 2017.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The most recent conformity determination
which was made on July 11, 2016 remains in effect.

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 27 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not

adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

folled) 2 I

f@r( Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; dominique.paukowits@dot.gov (FTA)
ec: Ipounds@azdot.gov, pstone@azdot.gov, ssaed@azdot.gov; banderson@azdot.gov




internal EC:
EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering, RYedlin, TWilson, EChan, ALirange, JBrown, FHWA

Arizona

ESS%



JUN 02 2017

ADOT

Muitimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Greg Byres, Division Director

May 31, 2017

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: 2017 — 2021, STIP Amendment Number 27

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the MAG Regional Council on May 24, 2017 to
request amendment 8 to the MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). | cordially request
Amendment Number 27 of the FY 2017-2021 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to

reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

BB

Greg Byres
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD

Enclosures (1)

e MAG TIP Amendment Request Letter (dated 5/24/17)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



(s g, g,
MARJL%%FE&* FURL & 302 North ‘st Avenue, Suice 3CJ A Phcarnix, Arizona 85003 - ) i
Aég- AESQCIATION of Phone (632) 254-6300 4 FAX (602) 254-649C 5(
A = COVERKNMENTS E-mail; mag@azmag. gov A v/ww.azmag. gov VA
e Anmniversary
May 24, 2017

Mr. Gregory Byres, P.E.

Assistant Director, Multimodal Planning Division
Arizona Department of Transportation

206 South [7th Avenue, MD 310B

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mﬁﬁyres—

The Maricopa Association of Governments’ (MAG) Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-2021 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP), approved by the MAG Regional Council on June 22, 2016, requires amendments included in
Table A that were approved by the MAG Regional Council on May 24, 2017, as agenda item 5B. As the
Governor's designee, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT), Multimodal Planning Division is
responsible for approval of TIPs and TIP amendments in the State of Arizona. MAG requests your approval of
the amendment and modification of the TIP, which is necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects
involved. In addition to approval of the MAG TIP amendment and modification, we also request that Arizona
Department of Transportation process the necessary amendment to the relevant Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) as soon as possible to meet the current federal fiscal year requirements.

The approved listings for the modification to the FY 2017-2021 MAG TIP and the amendment to the STIP are
included in the attached tables. This will be the eighth request to amend the FY 2017-2021 TIP. All of the above
mentioned projects are regarded as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as minor project
revisions that do not require conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process has concluded and

the report will follow.

Your support and the assistance of your staff in ensuring the timely progression of these projects are appreciated.
We look forward to a continuing close relationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs of our
region. Please contact Teri Kennedy or me if you need any clarification regarding these amendments.

Since/z;ely;”'

e !

/s . /

WA A

\\71',:';"*"" e ‘). ;o s

Dennis Smith

Executive Director

cc Ed Stillings, FHWA Denise Scafide, ADOT
Dominique Paukowits, FTA Patrick Stone, ADOT
Dallas Hammit, ADOT Susan Anderson, ADOT

Bret Anderson, ADOT

e - 50 Years of Serving the Region -

City of Apache Junction A Arizona Department of Transportstion 4. City of Avon-'ale 4 City of Euckeye 4 Tawn of Careiree 4 Tovm of Cave Creek 4 City of Chandler 4 Citizens Trensportazion Cversight Committes
City of El Mirage + Town of Florence & Fort McDowell iavapai Mation 4 Town of Founcain Hills 4 Town of Gila Bend . Gila River Indien Community 4 Town of Gilbert 4. City of Glendale 4 City of Goodyeer
Town of Guadalupe 4 City of Litchfield Park 4 City of Maricopa 4 Msricopa County 4 City of Mesa 4 Towa of Paradise Valley 4. City of Peoria 4. City of Phoenix & Pinal Councy # Town of Cueen Creek
Salt River Pima-Naricops indien Communizy # Gity of Scottsdale 4 City of Surprise 4 City of Temps 4 City of Tolleson 4 Town of Wickenburg 4 Town of Yousigtown



Approved RC 5/24/2017

Agenda Item #5B
TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #8
TIP Amendment §8 Reviewsd By
1 g 5 é ] TIu]T
| Work 2185 2| SE|C S| mae Appert. micle
Agency wvur‘ TIPD [ice Locatron Work EEE§§§§§§§ Mode Fmdlngv.., Foderal Lecal Total TIP Change Roguest c ¢
§ =
. Ameral: Change localion to Regienwide. Praject
aoT | Highway | 2017 | Q11" | a1 [Regionwide 3::2’;:5" tantig | o 5 | 0 | — [syeae| — | Frooway | nwr | 20m7 2,000 57000 1,000,060 faow encompasses LED bghing upgrade for the
ragiomuide freoway system,
DOT1S- Construct LED Amend: Change location 1o Reglocwice. Projoct
ADOT | Highway | 2018 4221 [Regionwide AT 010 | 0] — [Syearf — | Freeway | NHPP | 2019 | 11,315,000 634,000 12,000,000 [now encompasses LED lighting upgrade for bhe
™ Lighting Upgrade ide Foowey tysm,
Design Sign Change weriphase frem Precure and
AWNTG- Management System AWN- ® Design. Cambine w0 werk phases.
Avondale | Highway | 2017 | ™, 00" [ 36575 |Avondale (Clywide) and Sign Upgrade 0| o[ o fofz23)] Ower [TOOCR| Safety |HSIPMAG| 2017 75,000 - 75,000 funding fram $207,800 to 75,000, Meve 4
(Combine Phase 3 and T of $132,000 HSIP funding ko
4 iProcure/inatall work phase.
[Procure and Instalt
AVNIT- Sign Management Amond: Add balance of $132,000 HOIP funding
Avonddle | Highway | 2017 |0 | seste |avondale (Citywide) System and Sign 0|0 |0 — |Other| — | Solaty [HSiPmaG| 2017 348,000 - 345,000 Jérom Design (AVN16-419) to Percure/inotall werk f
Upgrade (Combine Combine two woek phases,
Phase 3 and 4)
. Design Pedestian AN SHa% DlhuuAm't:;* m::.
AW Countdown Signals and C pravious AVN14-109 Design aw;
Avondale | Hghway | 2018 | "0 | 17500 [Avondale (Ctywide) Accassibie Pedestian | O | © | ° o(szn) Othor mgm Salely [HSIP-MAG| 2016 140,000 - 140,000 | 008, AVNIA410 sward of $45,000, wit
Signals 50,000 AVN16-412D, Tolal design 1s $140,000.
e &?"mm“ - N SHEY% inlermation: conetruction budyel HSIP funding.
Avondale | Hghway | 2017 700" | 17590 [Avondale (Citywide) e P 0| 0 { 0 [0f220)] Otoer [01C03| Satety |HSIP-MAG| 2017 205,744 . 205,744 [See AVN18-412C2 for STBGP-MAG funding. Totdl
’“'s seible Pedestian T D contis $475,847
gnals
Construct Pedestrian AN Break out funding and improvernanis for
AWNIG- . Countdown Signals and $H6% STBGP- and MsDowsl Reads interseston 300 TIP #
Avondale | Hghway | 2017 | "o | 17590 [Avondale (Citywide) ccossible Podoian | 0] 0 | © o(szo) Other Coc | Satety | °n | 27 254,707 15,39 270103 | AT Meowe Anding by $83,024. Proect
Signals upports FTA sectien 5307 requiremsents.
Add new projoct for Dysart and McDowel
Construct Transit and AVN- intorssciion sea TIP # AVH20-472, Prejest
Avondle (ighway| 2020 [A2-1 oo DysartRoad at McDOWell o festrian 0| o[ o [ommomer [ sorey S | o 79,046 47 83,024 FTA secSon 5307 roquiremonts. This dass]
improvements. T include the compiate imprevemenis inchuding
fight fum lene.
(Agua Fria Shared Use Path cM-
AWNIS- Comnsclor: HOandthe  [Construct asphakt path AVN- szon| . Avwand: Roqueat second defomal bom 201700 |
Avondale | Highway | 2019 | T | steos Agua Fra Channel (Phase |and underpass 015 0 | © o215) Ovwer | "o | BikePed | CMAQ | 2019 1,264,427 76429 TIMESE [0 ased on exterded 408 procass, ke o |
1) T
[Agua Fria Shared Use Path bekdge and
AWNIS- Coanector: Agua Fria —— . A tAmvand: Defar lncally funded porion fram 2019 o
hwondale | Hotway | 2020 || oma [O RS 2 fendship Park :o:kmclmbﬁlendw 015) 0 | 0 | — | Other| — | Bike/Ped | Local | 2020 1,059,144 1080,144 [P o |of” |
[(Phase 2

Pagelof3

Date Printed 5/23/2017




Approved RC 5/24/2017

Agenda ltem #5B
TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #8
Sort: Smi& Agency, Location, Work Year
TIP Amendment #8 Raviewsd By
s [_ o | S T T
| work : 2(62S|S335|BE| we | Apport rlc]e
Agency | Section Year' TIPID |wep Location Work Elssl 2 Eé %EEE Mode | Funding You? Federal Local Totel TP Change Request ¢ ¢
= E
coYie Procure and Instal Sign GOY- SHEO7 — Amend: Defer from FY2017 ts FY2018, as
Goodyear | Hghway | 2018 |~ " | 2554 |Goodyear (Ciywide) ManagamentSystem | 0 | 0 [ 0 |0(208)| Other [01CN1| Safoty | i | 2078 75,000 - 75,000 [racommended by ADOT PM, based on scoping
and Sign Upgrade T DA [decument.
Sub-allocated Bicycle
| o P“"f‘;."; Raster [Amond: Add new allscation fer Bicyole and
MAG  wighway | 2018 || wew [Regiomwide Up;:t:: (Ur::ﬂ e | o] o] o | — [oter| — |Bikewed [TaPmac| 2018 430,000 120,000 600,000 [Padestian Master Plans and Firat Tene Updates. f
Planning Work " athag sl
Program)
Sub-allocated Bicycle
and Pedestrian Master
) MAG1S- - Plans and First Time ) Amond: Add new slocalon for Bicyclo and
MAG  |Highway| 2019 KEW [Regionwide ! ¢} o] 0| — |other| — |BikePed |TAPMAG| 2019 450,000 120,000 600,000 [Pedesisian Maater Plans and First Time Updates. o
805 Updates {Unified o AT
Planning Work Approved at Regienal Cauncl .
{Program)
Sub-allocated Bicycls
MAG20- ;Illl:ns and :ilrasr: :ﬂ:n?r Aemend: Add new alscaion far Bicycle and
MAG  |Highway( 2020 [0 | New [Reglonwide Updates (Unfied 0 fo|o| — |oher| — |BikePed [TAPMAG| 2020 480,000 120,000 600,000 [Pedésirian Master Plans and First Time Updates. La
Planning Work | Approved at Regional Councll Apell 2017,
Program)
Sub-allocated Bicycle
MAG21- :':n:::?::; ﬁl’f’ [Amand: Add new alscaton for Beysle and
MAG  |Highway| 2021 | | NEW [Regiomwide Updates (Unifid 0|0} o |— loter| — |BikePed [TAPMAG| 2021 450,000 120,000 600,000 {Poductrian Mastor Plans and First Time Upsiotes. 4
Planning Work Approved at Regianal Counc Aprl 2017,
Program)
Sub-allocated Bicycle
MAG2Z- Ia"l‘:n:ea::s:‘?:s: #u::er Amand: Add now alecalion for Bicycle and
MAG  |Highway| 2022 |0 5| MEW [Regiomwide Updates (Unified 0| 0o | — |other| — |Bikeed |TAPMAG] 2022 480,000 120,000 600,000 [Pedestian Master Plans and First Time Updates. Vs
Planning Work Approved at Regional Councl Aprl 2017,
Pragram)
MAG16- - Regional Rideshare and . [ Adrvin: Reduce foderal funding by $31,347.99 due
MAG |Highway | 2018 | ™ | 23273 [Regionwide ekewrock P 0] 00| — |Oher| — |ArQualty| cMAG | 2016 643,393 . $43,303 | omar cost s od” |of |
MAG15- Travel Reduction . i Reducs foderal funding by $88,353.89 due :
23 J— — - e
MAG [ Hghway | 2016 | " | 20773 Reglonwide Program ploje Othor ArQualty | CMAQ | 2018 68,587 68,567 r R Rtagt e bt |o” |
Page2of3

Date Printed 5/23/2017




TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

Approved RC 5/24/2017
Agenda Item #5B

FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TiP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #8

TIP Amendment #8 Rewewed By’
E = Selne T T
Work 225 <|S2|GE[CS]| me _|Appert. R r
Agency s«muvu_,TIPDmn Locaton Work §§E§E§§§§§ Mod Fmdmgy.‘, Federal Local Totsd TP Change Request ¢ e
) £
MAGIG- . ) _ .  Ademin: Roduc fedoral funding by $185,780.80 due
MAG Highway | 2016 o 23273 |Regionwide Trip Reduction Program | 0 | 0 | 0 Other | — | ArQuality| CMAQ | 2016 892,816 892,816 o muliyenr caet cavk 7 4
Purchase PM-10
MAG | Highway | 2016 ”’:‘;“‘ 2273 |Regionwide c""""s :m‘m 0| 0| 0| |omer| — |arcuaity| cman | 2016 84,057 56,459 #90,518 [For informatien only, Lo o |7
lmplementation
Purchase PM-10
MAG | Highway| 2016 "‘gfé:' 227 |Regiomwide e s‘(’g:"y 0fo| | — |omer| — |Arcuay| cuaa | 2016 506,056 T 42,608 |For inkomaten ony, | |
Forward from FY 2015)
[Amond: Reducs funding Fom MAG18-431C3, The
S savings of $117,610.18 fodoral e due fo
MAG16- _ . swoopars hat costloss than andcipaled and duo fo
Mas | Hotmay | 2018 | %G1 | 23073 |Regomide Cortfed Streat p]oje Other A Qualty | cmaa | 2018 459,704 27,187 87491 O S 7 | |
Sweepers ae used lor the purchase of sweepors region
sy
Purchase P10
MAG | Higtway | 2018 ”‘731“' 23273 |Regionwide mml’ D] 0| 0| — |omer| — |mrcusity] cmag | 2019 | 100850 62657 1,099,253 [Far informaion onl. ? |2 [+
implementation
[Amend: Ade fumding om MAG1S-431C3 cost
savings of $117,510.18, Add funding o MAG1E-
T e g cosl snings o $31,347.99, Add g rom | |
MAG |Highway| 2019 % "} 23273 Regiomwide by andproject | O [ @ | O | — [Other| — Jairqualiy| cmaq | 2019 423,133 25,576 448,703 PAGTE-433 cot savings of $80,393.89, Add f 1 [
i oo sott savings from MAG16-A34 of
165,780.80. Totalfedaral fanding for FY2019
sweoper lstings are $1,459,729,
Netes

1. luwshmrepmm-ndIn-rivbylnblowh.:-hms:&m,uem,vwndmw.mmlumhmlbnmmshw

in strike threugh font,

z.mmmmummmmﬂmm Kstings for

TPC=

Review C

TRC=

[

RC = Regional Councl

MC=

s.memmmummunmwwmmunhw“mumm

4, For federal projects this is the year the project will autherice. For transit this ks the year tha project will appesr in a grant.

S. Changes are in red font. Deletions are shown I 3irike thrangh font.

Pege3of3

Date Printed 5/23/2017




